
















































































































































































































































SECTION II: 
Audit Reports (with Exceptions) 



NORTH SIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
AUDIT REPORT 

FOR THE 2012-13 AND 2013-14 FISCAL YEARS 
JULY 1,2012 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2014 

PROF~EOFTHESCHOOL 

Address: 

Principal: 

120 NE 11 th Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33304 

Irina Shearer (July 2014 - Current) 
Camille LaChance (July 2012 - June 2014) 

Bookkeeper: Susan Williams - Business Support Center (August 2014 - Current) 
Susan Williams (December 2011-July 2014) 

Payroll Processor: Joyce Forrester 

CASH AND INVESTMENT SUMMARY 
6/30/13 6/30114 

Cash Account: 

Checking Account - Wells Fargo $ 1,692.61 
----'-----

$ 1,710.02 
----'----

TOTAL $ 
====== 

1,692.61 $ 1,710.02 
==~=== 

In accordance with State Board of Education Rule 6A-l.087(2), Florida Administrative Code, we 
have audited the financial statements of North Side Elementary School for the 2012-13 and 2013-
14 fiscal years. We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted government 
auditing standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. The financial 
statements of the school present fairly, in all material respects, the changes in fund balances arising 
from cash transactions during the 2012-13 and 2013-14 fiscal years, on the cash basis of accounting. 
With respect to the items tested, the school generally complied with various Florida Statutes, Board 
Policies and particularly the Standard Practice Bulletins. Our assessment of the controls in place 
to promote compliance with the School Board's policies and procedures indicated the internal 
control structure at the school generally functioned as designed by the District administration. 

AUDIT EXCEPTION 

Receipting Documents 

During our inventory of pre-numbered receipting documents, we noted: 

CD Ten BC-40P Receipt Books were missing. 
CD Fifty Monies Collection Envelopes were missing. 

A Certificate of Loss for the missing receipting documents was completed at the auditor's request. 
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We also noted that BC-40P receipts were not used for 5th Grade End-of-Year Field Trip collections 
totaling approximately $6,463, which were collected by a teacher and deposited with the school's 
Bookkeeper from December 2012 through March 2013. Collections as high as $1,470 were 
documented as lump sums on Monies Collection Envelopes with the notation "End of Year Field 
Trip" rather than issuing one individual receipt per student. 

School Board Policy 630 I Collection of Monies states "The Principal shall be responsible for all 
monies collected and deposited within his/her school by school personnel and shall submit an 
accounting of such monies to the office of the superintendent in accordance with Accepted Business 
Procedures. The principal, or individual whom he/she may designate, shall be fully responsible for 
maintaining an accurate record as to whom Depal1ment Receipt Books, reports of monies collected, 
ticket sales reports, cash reports, etc., are issued. These records shall be maintained for audit 
purposes." 

Standard Practice Bulletin 1-302 Cash Collections Section 11.8. states "The preservation and 
retention of initial receipting documents (BC-40Ps, monies collection envelopes, tickets, facility 
rental contracts, etc.) is extremely important. Loss of a document may result in the school receiving 
audit exceptions." It also states "BC-40P Departmental Receipt Book ... must be used for individual 
collections $15.01 and up ... Monies Collection Envelope ... used when multiple collections will be 
made with an individual collection amount of less than $15 per person ... Monies Collections 
Envelopes are to be completed in ink. The following information is to be completed: ... Dollar 
amount of collection ... Full name of payer. .. " 

Standard Practice Bulletin 1-404 Certificate of Loss Section I. "When any person is unable to 
account for all items issued to them or explain monies receipted/collected but not deposited, a 
Certificate of Loss Form must be completed explaining the Pal1iculars of the 10ss ... The Certificate 
of Loss must be presented to the School Principal for his/her signature and any action deemed 
appropriate. The Certificate of Loss must be retained for audit." 

We recommend that the Business SUppOlt Center Director review the requirements of School Board 
Policy 6301 and Standard Practice Bulletins 1-302 and 1-404 with the Principal and staff, and 
ensure: 

• Pre-numbered receipting documents are safeguarded and retained for audit. 
CD A Certificate of Loss, explaining the details of the loss, is completed promptly and signed 

by the Principal if pre-numbered documents are lost. 
• BC-40P receipts are issued to individuals remitting over $15. 
CD Payers are individually listed with amounts paid when Monies Collection Envelopes are 

used to document collections. 

OTHER COMMENTS 

Payroll 

The school generally adhered to the payroll procedures. 

115 



NORTH SIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (CASH BASIS) 

FUND 

Music 

Classes 

Clubs 

Departments 

Trusts 

General 

TOTALS 

$ 

$ 

BEGINNING 
BALANCES 

292.90 

194.11 

159.80 

702.12 

327.27 

1,676.20 

2012 0 2013 

RECEIPTS 

$ 100.00 

5,835.00 

973.96 

49.20 

15,096.68 

1,187.29 

$ 23,242.13 

116 

$ 98.30 $ 

5,823.50 

994.08 

209.00 

15,464.34 

636.50 

$ 23,225.72 $ 

ENDING 
BALANCES 

1.70 

304.40 

173.99 

0.00 

334.46 

878.06 

1,692.61 



NORTH SIDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES (CASH BASIS) 

2013 - 2014 

II Ii 
B DI8BURS 

FUND B MENTS 

Music $ 1.70 $ $ $ 

Classes 304.40 11,548.30 11,290.43 

Clubs 173.99 799.27 656.08 

Departments 0.00 132.81 0.00 

Trusts 334.46 3,565.75 3,540.60 

General 878.06 1,873.51 2,415.12 

TOTALS $ 1,692.61 $ 17,919.64 $ 17,902.23 $ 
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1.70 

562.27 

317.18 

132.81 

359.61 

336.45 

1,710.02 






